

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LAFOREST CARMICHAEL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN L. BUTLER
Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Alabama

DEANNA LEE OSWALD
Assistant Federal Defender

ALEXANDRIA DARBY
Research & Writing Attorney
Counsel of Record
200 Clinton Avenue West
Suite 503
Huntsville, Alabama 35801
256-684-8700
Alex_Darby@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
List of Related Cases	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii-iv
Table of Appendices	v
Table of Authorities	vi-vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	5
1. Factual Background	5
2. The District Court’s Sentence	5
3. The Eleventh Circuit’s Affirmance	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	7
I. The courts of appeal are divided over the first question presented	8
A. The federal Courts of Appeal are divided over whether a district court must consider the § 3553(a) factors when imposing a sentence of imprisonment following a mandatory revocation of supervised release under 18 U.S.C. § 3583(g).....	8
B. The approach of the Eleventh and Fifth Circuits is wrong, ignores § 3583’s place in the broader statutory context of the Sentencing Reform Act, and leads to absurd results.	9
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s approach conflicts with this Court’s decisions outlining the “reasonableness” review of sentences.....	13

D. This case provides an ideal vehicle to address this issue.....	13
II. Mr. Carmichael's sentence is substantively unreasonable, where, contrary to this Court's reasoning in <i>United States v. Pepper</i> , the district court imposed the statutory maximum sentence of incarceration, despite Mr. Carmichael's significant rehabilitation during the five years following the violation.....	14
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , No. 1:98-cr-00024-SLB-SGC (N.D. Ala. February 7, 2019) (judgment).....	App. A
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , No. 19-10652, 777 F. App'x 977 (11th Cir. 2019) (affirming district court's judgment).....	App. B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	13, 14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	10
<i>National Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Sullivan</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937)	15
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	13
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 224 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Bryson</i> , 229 F.3d 425 (2d Cir, 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Illies</i> , 805 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Thornhill</i> , 759 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Rules of Court	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. §§ 3551-3586.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	3, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	3

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13	1
U.S.S.G. Ch. 7 Pt. A.....	17
Secondary Sources	Page(s)
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	10
